No. 257

AN ACT

HB 2198

Amending the act of September 2, 1961 (P.L.1177, No.525), entitled "An act fixing the salaries and compensation of members of certain boards and commissions, and repealing inconsistent acts," increasing the salary of the chairman and board members of the Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole and making editorial changes.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. As much of section 1 as applies to the Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, act of September 2, 1961 (P.L.1177, No.525), entitled "An act fixing the salaries and compensation of members of certain boards and commissions, and repealing inconsistent acts," amended February 8, 1972 (P.L.21, No.10), is amended to read:

Section 1. Annual salaries shall be payable in equal installments every other week, as follows:

To the Chairman of the Pennsylvania Board of <i>Probation</i>	
and Parole	[\$15,500] <i>\$30,000</i>
To the Members of the Pennsylvania Board of Probation	
and Parole, other than the Chairman of the Board of	
Probation and Parole, each	[\$14,500] <i>\$27,500</i>

* * *

APPROVED—The 23rd day of November, A. D. 1976.

MILTON J. SHAPP

1160